## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Veolia Energy Kansas City ) File No. HT-2020-0223 Inc.'s Adjustment to its PACC Tariff )

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING DATE FOR INTERVENTION

Issue Date: December 1, 2020 Effective Date: December 1, 2020

On November 4, 2020, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. (Vicinity)<sup>1</sup> filed a Stipulation and Agreement Resolving Issues Arising from the City of Kansas City Change in Sewer Billing (Stipulation). The Stipulation proposes a method for determining sewer charges for the 2020, 2021 and 2022 Production Adjustment Cost Clause (PACC) filings. The Stipulation states that the City of Kansas City has recently changed its sewer billing of certain customers, including Cargill. It states that this billing change requires the adjustments proposed in the Stipulation so that Vicinity's PACC formula, established in File No. HR-2014-0066, properly functions as designed.

The Commission will issue notice and set a deadline for intervention requests

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order and the Stipulation to all parties of record in File No. HR-2014-0066. The Data Center shall also provide a copy of the order and Stipulation to:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> At the time this matter was filed and the style of the case determined, the Commission had not yet approved the change of name from "Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc." to "Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc." That change was approved in an order issued on February 10, 2020, in File No. HT-2020-0205. Veolia will be referred to as Vicinity in these proceedings.

The Grain and Oilseed Supply Chain – North America Business Unit of Cargill, Incorporated Attention: Jeff Ording, Plant Manager 2334 Rochester Avenue Kansas City, MO 64120

- 2. Any person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than December 21, 2020. The application shall be filed in the Commission's Electronic Filing and Information System (EFIS) or with the Secretary of the Commission. Comments on the application can also be made in EFIS.
  - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2020.